

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC.,
and JESUS M. GONZALEZ, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court of
Appeals For the Ninth Circuit**

STATE PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Thomas C. Horne
Attorney General of Arizona
David R. Cole, Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Paula S. Bickett
Chief Counsel, Civil Appeals
Thomas M. Collins
Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Phone (602) 542-3333
dave.cole@azag.gov

Melissa G. Iyer
Burch & Cracchiolo,
P.A.
702 E. Osborn Rd
Suite 200
Phoenix, AZ 85014
Phone (602) 234-8767

M. Miller Baker
McDermott Will & Emery
The McDermott Building
500 N. Capitol St., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Phone (202) 756-8233

Counsel for State Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
I. The National Voter Registration Act of 1993.....	11
A. Congress Delegated a Limited Role to the U.S. Election Assistance Commission— That Is, to Develop the Federal Form.....	12
B. The EAC Developed a Federal Form that Includes State-Specific Instructions and Revises It As State Election Laws Evolve.	13
II. The Passage and Implementation of Proposition 200.....	15
A. Arizona Voters Pass Proposition 200 Due in Part to Concerns About Ineligible Voters Registering and Voting in Elections.....	15
B. The U.S. Department of Justice Precleared Proposition 200 as Compliant with the Voting Rights Act.	17
C. Arizona Requested an Amendment to the Federal Form to Avoid Voter Confusion, Which the EAC Rejected.....	17

- D. Arizona Election Officials Implemented Proposition 200’s Evidence-of-Citizenship Requirement in 2006. 19
- E. Arizona Continues to Accept and Use the Federal Form..... 20
- III. Procedural History. 21
- SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 25
- ARGUMENT 28
 - I. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Applying Preemption Principles Under The Elections Clause That Are Different From Supremacy Clause Preemption Principles.. 28
 - II. Under Ordinary Conflict Preemption Principles, the NVRA Does Not Preempt Proposition 200’s Evidence-of-Citizenship Requirement. 33
 - A. The NVRA Does Not Preclude States from Requiring that Applicants Supply State-Specific Information with the Federal Form. 35
 - B. The NVRA Does Not Preclude States from Including Evidence of Citizenship as Part of the State-Specific Information that Applicants Are Required to Submit with the Federal Form..... 37
 - C. Arizona “Accepts and Uses” the Federal Form for Purposes of § 1973-gg-4(a)(1) by Requiring that Evidence of Citizenship Be Submitted with the Federal Form As Permitted by § 1973-gg-7(b)(1). 39

D. Proposition 200 Is Consistent with Congress’s Purpose of Protecting Election Integrity.	41
E. The EAC’s Failure to Include Arizona’s Evidence of Citizenship Requirement in the Federal Form’s State-Specific Instructions Has No Preemptive Force.....	44
III. The NVRA Should Be Read As Not Preempting Proposition 200 to Avoid Raising a Serious Doubt as to the NVRA’s Constitutionality.....	46
A. If the NVRA Is Construed to Preempt Proposition 200’s Evidence-of-Citizenship Requirement, the Construction Raises Serious Question Concerning the Constitutionality of the NVRA Because Such a Construction Intrudes upon the States’ Exclusive Power to Define and Enforce Voter Qualifications in Federal Elections.	47
1. The Voter Qualifications Clauses assign to the States the exclusive power to define and enforce voter qualifications in federal elections.....	48
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Authorize Congress to Prohibit Proposition 200’s Non-Discriminatory Requirement of Evidence of Citizenship	53
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995)	50
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. E.P.A.</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	46
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	34, 37, 46
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	38
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	38
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	55
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	47
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Fed. Savings & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989)	41
<i>Common Cause of Colo. v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010)	42
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	32, 33

<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , Nos. 06-16702, 06-16706 (9th Cir. Oct. 5, 2006)	21
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	49
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	22
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	34
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)	49
<i>Love v. Foster</i> , 90 F.3d 1026 (5th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	53
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	40
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	31
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 506 U.S. 779 (1995)	49, 50, 52
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	46

<i>Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	32, 46
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	38, 39
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	47

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	5, 48
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl.1	5, 30
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	6, 48
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	54, 55
U.S. Const. amend. XVII	5, 48

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 15328	18, 45
42 U.S.C. § 15329	13, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg	9
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)	11, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2	12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)	8, 41, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)	6, 13, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)	<i>passim</i>

47 U.S.C § 253(d)	44
49 U.S.C. § 5125(d)	44
A.R.S. § 16-166.....	9, 10
A.R.S. § 16-166(F)	15, 19, 20
A.R.S. § 16-579.....	15

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 9428.2(a)	35
11 C.F.R. § 9428.3(b)	14
11 C.F.R. § 9428.6	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Elliot's Debates 71	49
Arizona Secretary of State's Procedures Manual, at 9-14, <i>http://www.azsos.gov/election/electronic_voting_system/manual.pdf</i>	20
FEC Guide to Implementing the NVRA, <i>http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/Page/Implementing%20the%20NVRA%20of%201993%20Requirements%20Issues%20Approaches%20and%20Examples%20Jan%20JAN%201%201994.pdf</i>	36
<i>Merriam Webster Dictionary</i> <i>http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/</i>	40
<i>The Federalist No. 52</i> (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	49

The Federalist No. 60 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961) 49, 52
